UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 03y o Ta

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS T g g
MARSHALL DIVISION R
Cougp e ily
IN RE: § CASENO.00-20120 i
BIGBIE, EARLINE R § e GEry

§
§
§ CHAPTER7

DEBTOR(S) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION, g
AND REPORT QOF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JASON R. SEARCY, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and
that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the court.
The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and

proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date:10-23-03 g\'\ ‘ S i

“‘#t"t‘tt.“‘l‘t"##*##t‘t'tttt“t.#t.OOt‘#!tt#tl*t#*tt**il‘*‘tt‘#“‘##tt*‘*l..i‘t

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee |

Date: /@ ,3/- 6>




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MARSHALL DIVISION
IN RE: § CASE NO. 00-20720
BIGBIE, EARLINE R. §
§
§ CHAPTER7
DEBTOR(S) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION T OSE E AND DIS

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commission and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: that they
are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced monies
from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not ben reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521 (1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 U.S.C. §554 (c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of thls estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a division
of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of claims filed, or
he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies have been made in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report
and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the trustee be discharged from office and that the case be
closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: 10-23-03 Qa K—‘_}_
JASON ﬂdu.acy, TRUSTEE




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

)
(2

()

@

Secured Creditors
Administrative Expenses
Priority Creditors

Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

$169,321.54

10,801.09

$10,801.09

$158,520.45




%ZE' L1
a3¥NI3ASNN ¥O4

d343IA0IFY LN3DH3d

z09

%0b

18'082'9v1
divd

SWIVTO a3-1NO3SNN

%0

| ” %000 00°0
%6998  28'08L'9vl

%000 000
%00°0 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%10 00'88¢
%0€0 00°00S
%1E0 60°LLS
%19°S 00°96t'6
%100 0G'ce
%26'9 80°9LLLL

%00°001 G 12E'691%

L8'EVe'96Z’)

a3amoTy
SWIV1O d3¥NO23SNN

(013 'H018930 OL NYNLIWYIHLO

dlvd SWIVTO a3dN23sNN

aivd SWIV1D ALIYOIMd

divd SWIVIO a3yNo3s

S1S02 ¥31dVHD HOId

(013 'SaXVLISIASNIdXT ILV1IST

S1S092 1¥N0I

$334 TYNOISSIH0¥d HIHLO

S$334 AINYOLLY ¥3HLO

S3ISNIJX3 WNOISSIJ0Hd SN

8334 TIYNOISSIH0Hd SN

S3SNI4X3 S.I2LSNHL

NOISSIANNOD S.331SN¥L
'$3SN3IdX3 J1vis3

-51d1303d Tv1i0L
-JWOONI 31V1s3

‘SLNIJWNOD

€0/LE/OL :d3A0UddY 1SN 3LV
0220Z-00 :¥3FNNN 38VD
INMYVI 19019 :JNVN 3SVD
AIVIS -331SNAL

AIVWANS JSVI L¥0d3d TVNI4 S.33L1SNYL



AV MADBEO! EOODESWOT :beinihd

A3

Root2 Aned Isnoitelt simediH
10010 yd beftil ystz - Ans8 migli9 of begbelq oot2

bt

0018

!sn:eosgiu = yueg wubid o} pedpeyd -

5 NomEiueg sedAD

Egggxs%g

AusdiuoD sourInSUl A7) COPSUOD

A0 SOURINSU| OJ{] IBUOREN JOyDLy

ik Wovg A0~ §§

T GNYHNOHEYD |
som) 8&8 ‘MOHOL HEND) 2 0E 53.” _
LU R S 048§
S S §§Eu§§ *imﬁ.&usg _
DB0S. $eX9] gﬂ_ §%§o§8, 3
e
{Apwdoid {n) pempeyosun puy penpeyos)
oL Jssy
9 s ¥y £ 4 4
I m101 EO\ES\O! ‘Pnibn3 bohe9q
110951 bag b102951 yiisqo1d ststed Igvbivibal NFIAG 0ST0S.00  1odmuMl 8250
29280 19224 SSAIIAAS 318018 :emsM s28D
YOfA32 5 MOSAL (0581€8) :9otanT
(V) 0\e1\h0 :(2) bsthievnioD 10 (1) belid
OOOMYC  :998Q pnitesM (s)MhER
I :eps9 oO\SMOt :0360 168 2mislO




MOV MABEOr E00DESOL :beinh

£008 1€ 1edotoO :(A3T) hogeH Ienid YO oA beios|o19 ins1wd

:gniacld sasd pnitoshA asifivitoA 1oisM

ro0sS 1€ 1edmesed (AAT) hogefl Isnid 1O o1k C batosjo19 Isitind

00.02 b2.1SELDI2 70.582,0183 (2oulsv nwominu pnibulox3) zlsloT alaz2A  0S
Soier'y ‘ umowDuny . . (n) LSTUIINI | Wi
00°00L°L } 000 (n) swoy Jeuny jo epes wogy yse) | 84
00t . ] 00002 1L 00T INO 9 Wwog BID OV EL8L | B -
ws  } | ooooa'ss T Aumpwekor | 4L
jenez Jw e [ mecn WG UG S8 UORE WO | 96
000 va | oy 18011 Buwry iqeooany safig | S3
00-1-8 poyp
smery Bupumury T —"————" (53900 Jnpo puw pr——e
xﬁﬂ“—hﬂ!ﬂq Egﬂw PRSP ‘segeniy Ag gl e PonpeYIS)
4, Ag peuRLLISIN] INNA) PP {Kpedaiy (n) pempeyosun puy
Apny wesy spuniens Ayedosg ORA PO sy Porned uopdiissag Jesxy
9 g y £ z b
I m10M EO\ES\C!  :pnibn3 boneq
10q551 brg b1o3sA vinaqo1q sisted [eubivibal
oA b ﬁw “u A AAAG OSTOS-00  yadmuW 5282
eJze.) 1922 SAINIAAT B emeM 928D
YOAA32 A MO2AL (0T81€D) :setainT
(1) 00\e I\»0 :(2) bahievnoD 10 (1) bslid
OO\OMTO  :998Q pnizesM (s)FpE3
S 8089 oS MOt o150 188 2misld




Form 2 Page
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number  00-20720 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Name: BIGBIE, EARLINER Bank Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
Account: 312-8281249-85 - Money Market Account
Taxpayer ID #: 13-7258852 Blaniet Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending  10/23/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 8 7
Teans. | (Refi}/ Receipts Disbursements | Money Mariet
| __Dale Check ¥ Pald To / Recelved From Description of Transaction T-Code | $ $ Account Balance
100000 {4} Bigble _ 1126-000 1,000.00 1,000.00]
1031100 int \NHATTAN BANK _ | Interest posting at 2.3000% 1270-000 1.32 1,001.32
11/30/00 Int \NHATTAN BANK | interest posting at 2.3000% 1270-000{ 1.80 1,003.21
12/20/00 int \NHATTAN BANK |interest posting at 2.1500% 1270-000f 1.884 1,005.00
01731701 int WHATTAN BANK | interest posting at 2.0000% 1270-000} 174 1,008.83
02128501 nt \NHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.8000% 1270-000] 142 1,008.26/
oN0/01 nt \NHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at_1.7000% 1270-000} 147 : 1,000,72
04/30/01 int \WHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.8000% 1270-000} 1.38 PR 1,041.14
08/3101 int \NHATTAN BANK | interest posting at 1.6000% 1270-000 L T 1,012.48
oo2001| it NHATTAN BANK _|interest posting at_1.5000% 1270-000 128 N 1,013.78]
o72801] - {(19) Settiement payment on sale of former home | 1210-000} - 7,700.00{ e 8,713.70]
ot it Interest posting at 1.5000% 1270-000 280] T . 8.718.58]
oot Cash surrender value of whole life policy 1120:000{ 187880 o 22,%5.08|
08/31/01 nt NHATTAN BANK | interest posting at 1.5000% 1270-000} 2348 Hpo 22.418.54,
OW20001 int NHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.3000% 1270-000] 26,08 i, 22, 444,60
1000201 {18} Payment on charger boat 1120-000f - 3,800.00 o 20,044.60
10/00/01 {3} Payment on QGuail Hollow lot 1110-000 7,000.00 . 33,044.00]
10/1801] 1001 | Michaei E. Gazette Payment of fees for mediator; Order dated | 3891000 - 500.00 22,544,860
10-10-01 e
10/31/01 Int | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | Interest posting at 1.1500% 1270-000 30.41 32,575.01
112801 1002 | Bid4Assets.com Payment of auctioneer fees, Order dated 3610-000 288.00 32,287.01
11-19-01 :
, Voided on 01/25/02 L
) 117300 int_ ] THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK |Interest posting at 1.0500% 1270-000 28.75 _ 22,316.76
Subtotals $33,103.76 $788.00
{} Asset reference(s) Printed: 10/23/2003 10:35 AM  V.6.24



Form 2 Page: 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Case Number:  00-20720 PARK Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (831670)
Case Name:  BIGBIE, EARLINE R Bank Name:  JPMORGAN CHASE BANK
Accoun t: 312-8261249-85 - Money Market Account
Tax vm eriD#: 13-7258852 Blanket Bond: $300,000.00 (per case limit)
Period Ending: 10/23/03 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 ) 8 7
Trans. | (Rt ¥}/ Recelpts Disbursemanis | Money Market
Date | Check# Description of Transaction k¢ $ $ Account Balance
1231101 it | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK _]interest posting st 1.0500% '~ 1270-000 20.08 32,344,605
012602 1002 |Bid4Assets.com Payment of auctioneer fees, Order dated 3610-000 | -288.00  32,632.85
11-19-01 . 1 _
_ _ _ Voided: check issued on 11/28/01 L R : o
012502 1003 | Bid4Aseats.com Auctionser's fees; Order dated 11-10-01  13610-000{ L 000  32.344.06]
P : Voided on 05/24/02 _ i - -
0121021 it | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK _|interest posting at 0.9500% 1270-000] 7.5 32,372.44
021302] {16} | Donaid W. Cothen, lokta Trust Clsas action sult seitiement procesds - |1148-000| . 21,209.90] S  89.002.34
02/2802] It | THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK | interest posting st 0.8500% 1270-000| an . sesetos
032002 It | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting st 0.8500% 1270-000} 43.31 C  50,734.38]
O43002] it | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK interest posting at 0.8600% 1270-000} 41,96 o erem
0672302| {10} | Anchor Netionsi Life insurence Co. |Prooseds from the Bigble Revocable Living  11129-000f  107,58200| ] ___§. 338,40}
082402| 1003 | BiddAssels.com Auctionesr's fees; Order deted 11-19-01  13810-000] 4 aesoo ._&B..&_
- Voided: check issued on 01725002 - e R
063102] it | JPMORGAN CHABE SANK Inberest posting et 0.8000% _ 1270000 - &8%@) | ﬁiﬁa
08N} . 1004 | BiddAssets.oom -  Auctioneoers feas; Order dated 11- 3.2 w0000} - 288.00] 167,300.72
0628021 © Int | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK intorest posting st 0.8000% . j1270-000] 11028 _ T 167.490.98
07102 Int | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK - linterest posting at 0.8000% . |1210000} . 11388 . - 167,612.83,
083021 - Int | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK - [interest posting st 0.7500% _|1z70000f - 108:00} 12083
owson2| it | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK |interest posting at 0.7500% _ 1270-000] 108.42] b sermamos|
1031021 It - | JPMORGAN CHASE BANK |interest posting at 0.7500% 1270-000 - 10848  487.830.96]
1172002{ it JPMORGAN CHASE BANK Interest posting at 0.4300% $270-000} 80.67 . 488,000.65]
12131002 int | JOMORGAN CHASE BANK | interest posting at 0.4300% 1270-000f 8137 B 168,082.02|

{} Asset reference(s) . Printed: 10/23/2003 10:36 AM V.6.24



SOV MABEDFE00ESW T theinhY

ba¥fimenst Jon 10

beinhq jolA-! (2)sonornien JeezA (}

20.r08,012 M2.1SE0O12 2JATOT TUUODDA
21et2nsT Ansd 229l
pa.rse,eat Ietotdue
210idad of 2tnemye ;229
00.02 2msmezudaia \ 21qissefl TN
00°0 S¥'029'051 o ‘ {000-8864 $PUR} S1X$9 JO JMISURIL 008¥Z1OTBTLEH JUNOOOY 0L, C0EZ/0L
S¥'02'094 e {000-0421 %000Z°0 % SIRY 10I0I) JWOLND HNVE ISVHONVONON' | Wl  [cokzol
60'08Y'0S1 80'LIS _ ~ ]000-021€|  £0-Z2-60 PIBP JOPIO - 29SS 8 ARiLIORY 0'd 'AOUYES UNOSYr| 9001 | coonl
L0VI0084 i - . ‘1000-041€ £0-ZZ-00 POIBP J8PIO - 3094 SA0IChY ‘O'd 'ADMYEE WNOSWYT| 9001 | Sooml
L0190 | - | {ooc-0zz) ®005Z'0 W Bufjsod 1weiii %NVE 3SVHO NVOHOWGC | # | £0/0880
9Y'9LY'e0L i ) Ux {000-0423 %0050 3@ Bugsod jeasel) MNVE JOVHO NVONOWdr| Wi £0/8Z/00
e0'0Er'901 Ty T jeoooiZi]| . %000c'0 w Bupeod weiejul MNVE ISVHONYONOWdr| W4 [eonieno
L1'06€'09¢ __ osor {oo0-0.z1 7T %000€°0 w Supsod esii YNVE 36VHO NVOMOWdF | W1 | coNem0
|9+ 09904 T lws Jooo-0zs _ %000¥0 18 Ounsod Jsesqul NVE 2SVHONVOHOWGr | m1 | e00es0
00'S6Z 904 - _ %' jo0c-0uz1 T %000K'0 @ Supsod jeesmuj MNVE ISVHONVOUOWG | W feanent
89'LE2'99) “{oees 00002} %000¥°0 1® Bupsod jeeseiuj WNVE FSVHO NVDHOWAC | w4 | eO/eA0
89'01 984 1799 0000424 %00€y'0  Bupsod jee.equ WNVE ISVHONVOUOWGr| w1 |eomzzo
L¥'EZi'egl 8C'19 0000428} %006r'0 1 Bupsod jeesepi HNVE IEVHO NVONOWJr| 1 [eonesno
$oUR|Sg JUNCOOY $ $ Po3L UORSEALNI] JO UORdUOSG | Woid PeAjosY / OL pid 004D | ewq |
Wiy fsuwoN | sjuewssingsig sdisosy 1 | ‘suea)
L 9 ] y £ z
€ mol S2882ST-Er  :% Q1 vaysqxsT
b1o291 2Anamazindzid boA 2iqisass desd enesor - enibn3 boned
(0Ta1£d) YORAIR A UOSAL :99t2nT NFIAQ 0SY0S-00  yedmuW s252
MVMAS 32AHO MADAOMAL  :amsW Ans8 £ 3UIAAT 318218  :amsM 928D
inuodoA 19xisM yanoM - 28-@hSTAS8-STE INoddA
(irmit 8282 19q) 00.000,0062 :bno8 32insl8
€ 10089 AWM :bnod 9iE15qs2




AV MASCO! E00SESO beinihd beitimansi} Jort 10 betnig foU-! (2)eoneiels tezaA ()
SY026'861LS$ 60°'108'0L% S LZE'691S
0.r08,.0t 20-0hSHass-SIE % AMM
00.0 90-ehSMOSB-SIE % prridioerdD
194 2TUUODDA UJA - JATOT
2insmsaiudeid
w0 we 2JATOT TUUODDA
00.0 25083, 831 wienmT Ansd ;220
00.0 2h.083,831 istotdu2
00.0 00.0 20ided of 2inamysq 229
2b.082,821r2 00.0 2inamewd2iQ \ 21qisaef TIU
St '02S'8St GP'025'951 i |000-6666 Spuny Mejsa Jo sofsuel | GOBYZIOTBTL C¥# WNoIoY Winl4 E0/eZi0L
aJuejeg juncaoy s $ apo-) uopoesues | jo uond)iosag WOl paAladdy / of pied #)%29yy | eeqQ
Buiyoayn sjusLasINgsiq sydieony i{# o) | -suesy
Ll 8 ] ¥ £ Z i
£ m1o1 S2saasv-cr % Gl 1sysqxsT
. . EO\ES\Or  pnibn3 boia9g
b102951 2¥insmozrudzid buA ziqisass] dzeD
(0Y3rEd) YOHAAI2 .A MO2AL :sat2nT NAASQ OSY0S-00  vodmuW a28D
NWAS 32AHD MADROMSL amsW Nns8 A 3UIIAA3 318018 :9msW 5260
InuoaoA gnidoerD - 88-8ASHAS8-SHE ) [THELY. Y
(¥mil s2ed 19q) 00.000,0062 :bno8 iminsi8
b 10089 AWM :bno8 91s18q92




EOD IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

08/22/2003 EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION
INRE: §
§
EARLINE R. BIGBIE § CASENO. 0020720
:
DEBTOR. § CHAPTER7 (-

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION OF COUNSEL FOR TRUSTEE,
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C., FOR COMPENSATION OF ATTORNEYS FEE

AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES ‘

On August 19, 2003, the Application of Counsel for Trustee for Allowance of
Compensation of Attorneys Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses (“Application”) was filed by
the law firm of Jason R. Searcy, P.C. (“Applicant™) in the above-referenced case. The Court
finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day negative notice
language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party
opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the Application to file a written response within
twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds
that no objection or other written response to the Application has been timely filed by any party.
Due to failure of any party to file a timely written response, and the Court’s review of the
Application as to whether services were reasonable and necessary, the allegations contained in
the Motion stand unopposed and, therefore, the Court finds that good cause exists for the entry of
the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application of Counsel for Trustee for
Compensation of Attorneys Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses filed by the law firm of Jason
R. Searcy, P.C. is hereby GRANTED: and




BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that the law firm of Jason R. Searcy, P.C. be allowed its

compensation in the sum of $9,496.00 for legal services rendered; and the sum of $517.09 for

out-of-pocket expenses incurred and that the same shall be paid from available estate funds upon

the execution hereof.

Prepared in the law offices of:
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C.

P. O. Box 3929

Longview, TX 75606
903/757-3399

903/757-9559 FAX

Signed on 09/22/2003

BILL PARKER

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

e e g ot e -




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS Of e

MARSHALL DIVISION CEY e,
IN RE: §
EARLINE R. BIGBIE EOD g CASENO.0020720 - iad'
NOV2oaom  § /
DEBTOR. § CHAPTER7

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION OF
S. ON 4}

On October 24, 2001, the Application for Compensation of U.S.A. Asset Auction, Inc.,
trading as Bid4 Assets.com (“Application”) was filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee on behalf of the
Applicant in the above-referenced case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served
pursuant to the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the
appropriate twenty (20) day negative notice language, pursuant to Loca! Rule of Bankruptcy
Procedure 9007, which directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the
Application to file a written response within twenty days or the Application would be decrmed by the
Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that no objection or other written response 1o the
Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to failure of any party to file a timely written
response, and the Court’s review of the Application as to whether services were reasonable and
necessary, the allegations contained in the Application stands unopposed and, therefore, the Court
finds that good cause exists for the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Compensation of U.S.A. Asset
Auction, Inc., trading as Bid4Assets.com filed by Jason R, Searcy, Trustee is hereby GRANTED;
and

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that 1).5S.A. Asset Auction, Inc. trading as Bid4 Assets.com

i




be allowed its compensation in the sum of $288.00 for auctioneering services rendered; and that the

same shall be paid from available estate funds ppon the execution hereof.
DATED this theﬁ ;dayi of /iéﬂéf/ , 2001,

HONORABLE JUDGE BILL. PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF:
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C.

P.0. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75606

(903) 757-3399

FAX (903) 757-9559




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS I

MARSHALL DIVISION AR 0]
-”l:“"'-"".‘ .
INRE: §
§ RN
EARLINE R. BIGBIE § CASENO.00-20720
g EOD
DEBTOR. § CHAPTER7 0CT 1 ¢ 2001

ORDER GRANHNG APPI.ICATION FOR COMPENSA'I'[ON

On September 14, 2001, an Application for Compensation of Michae] E. Gazette, as
Mediator (the “Application™) was filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee (the “Applicant™) in the above-
referenced case. The Court finds that the Application was properly served pursuant to the Federal
and Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20) day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any
party opposed to the granting of the retief sought by the Application to file a written response within
twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the Court to be unopposed. The Court finds that
no objection or other written response to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Duc to
thcfaihneofmyputywﬁlcaﬁmelywﬁtwnmnsc.thuﬂegaﬁonscontninedinﬂ;eApplication
mwmmummm;memrmmomﬁolbm
order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Compensation of Michael E.
Gazrtte, as Mediator, filed by Jason R. Searcy, Trustee on September 14, 2001 is hereby granted;

/




BEITFURTHERORDEREDMRMME.GazmebeaHowedhismmpensaﬁouinthc
sum of $500.00 for mediation services rendered.

DATED this éé ‘/“day of

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT

PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICE OF;
JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. '
P.O. BOX 3929

LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75606

(903) 757-3399

FAX (903) 757-9559

wJaTQL

et e 1 e e




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts $169,321.54 25% of First $5,000 § 1,250.00
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 64,321.54 10% of next $45,000 § 4,500.00
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 11932154 5% of next $950,000 § 5.966.08
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0,00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS § 11.716.08

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees s ____ 00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ _ 0.00
Necessary Travel s 0.00
Paraprofessional $ 000
Clerical and Stenographic 0.00
Photocopy 3 16.75
Supplies/Stationery S 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual)  § 675
Distribution Expenses S 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 0.00
Parking and Toll S 0.00
Other Expenses - Intranet 3 0.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES s 23.50
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal

records of the debtor. X

Notice given debtor on to pick up business or

personal records in hands of Trustee.




Printed: 10/23/03 10:45 AM Page: 1
Expense Worksheet
Period: 10/23/03 - 10/23/03
Trustee: JASON R. SEARCY (631670)
Case Number: 00-20720 Case Name: BIGBIE, EARLINE R,
Case Type: Assels Judge: BILL PARKER
Petition Date: 04/19/00 341a Meeting: 07/10/00 13:45
Category: COPIES
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
o Copies of bank statements to send to UST on Final
Report
Total for category COPIES: 67.00 $16.75
Category: POSTAGE
Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total
Supplemental Final Report 1.00 $2.900 $2.90
Postage to UST on Final Report 1.00 $3.850 $3.85
Total for category POSTAGE: $6.75
Total for case 00-20720: $23.50

L Grand Total: $23.50 }

e e e e



1. 11 U.8.C. Sec, 507(a) (1)
Co Fee

2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Pregervatjon of Esgtate
A. Transportation
B. Storage
C. Wages
D. Estates share FICA
E. Insurance
F. Upkeep
G. Other (itemjize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
P -Peti tax

elated lti
4. 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)

Compensation and

Reimburgement

A. Compensation of Trustee

B. Expenses of Trustee

C. Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee

D. Expenses of Attorney
to Trustee

E. Compensation of
Internet Auctioneer

F. Compensation of Other

Professional - Mediator

5. Court Special Charges
(Bxcess Notices)

6. U.S8. Trustee fees
7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) {2)
Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed

& 0.00 -] 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
Q.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
11,716.08 11,716.08
23.50 23.50
9,496.00 9,496.00
517.08% 517.09%
288.00 288.00
500.00 500.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00
522,540.67 §22‘550.67

(3) (4)
Previously
Paid Due
$ 0.00 $
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00
0.00 11,716.08
0.00 23.50
9,496.00
517.09
288.00 0.00
500.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
£10,801.09 $11,739.58




DULE
SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 696,908.89 696,908.89 0.00 0.00 0;60
3 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
946!908.89 9465908.89 0.00 0.00 0.00
IDENTIPICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No., Name of Creditor : No. Nam Cxr
2 Hibernia Bank
3 Bast Texas Council of

Governments




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Amount
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. Por Credit extended
Sec. 364 (e) (1) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2. Claims for failure of
"adequate protection®

Sec. 307(a) (b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"
Sec. 507(a) (2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc. ' _ o
Sec. 507 (a) (3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 g

5. Contributions to
benefit plans

Sec. 507(a) (4) . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - _ o
Sec. 507(a) (6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Taxes .
Sec. 507(a) (7) 1,747.52 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Depository
Inatitutions _ _
Sec. 507 (a) (8) 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totals: 1,747.52 0.00 0.00 0.00
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Credjtor : No. Name of Credjtor
1 Camp CAD, c/o

Linebarger, Goggan, et
al

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $1,953,221.58
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: ] 0.00




Printed: 10/23/03 10:47 AM

Claims Register
Case: 00-20720 BIGBIE, EARLINE R.

Page: 1

Ciaims Bar Date: 10/12/00

Claim  Claimant Name / Chaim Type/ Claim Ref.’ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number <Category>, Priority Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
JASON R. SEARCY Admin Ch, 7 $11,716.08 $0.00 $11,716.08
446 FOREST SQUARE 10/23/03 $11,716.08
P.C. BOX 3929 i
LONGVIEW, 75605 f
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200
JASON R. SEARCY Admin Ch, 7 $23.50 $0.00 $23.50
448 FOREST SQUARE 10/23/03 $23.50
P.C. BOX 3929
LONGVIEW, 75805
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200
1 Camp CAD, c/o Linebarger, Goggan, et Priority 11000-00700-005 $1,747.52» $0.00 $0.00
al 07/27/00 00-0000000 $0.00
Attn: Lee Gordon
P.C. Box 17428 Disallowed by Order dated 2-25-03 5
Austin, TX 78760-7777
<5600-00 Claims of Governmental Units—§ 507(aX8)>, 570 '
Hibermnia Bank Secured $696,908.89« $0.00 $0.00
P.0. Box 70 08/09/00 $0.00
Amended by Claim No. 7
Pittsburg, TX 75686
<4120-00 Real Estate--Non-consensual Liens (judgments, mechanics liens}>, 100
3 East Texas Council of Governments  Secured $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
c/o Mitch Motley 09/15/00 $0.00
P. O. Box 3999 Amended by Claim No. 6
Longview, TX 756808-3999
<4210-00 Pers. Prop. & intangibles—~Consensual Liens {UCC, chattel, PMS!)>, 100 ‘
4 Pilgrim Bank Unsecured $856,877.74 $0.00 $0.00 ;
c/o Scott A. Ritcheson, Alty. 03/14/01 $0.00
3301 Golden Rd., Ste. 400 This claim was amendment to claim which was timely filed on July 11
Tyler, TX 75701 2000, but failed to be recorded by the Clerk of the Court.. Claim is
amended by Claim No. 5
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726{a)2)>, 610
5 Pilgrim Bank Unsecured $631,709.59 $0.00  $631,709.59 [
c/o Scott A. Ritcheson 05/20/02 $631,700.50
3301 Golden Road, Suite 400 Amendment of Claim No. 4
Tyler, TX 75701

<7100-00 General Unsecurad § 726(a)2)>, 810

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed




Printed: 10/23/03 10:47 AM

Claims Register
Case: 00-20720 BIGBIE, FARLINE R.

Page: 2

Claims Bar Date: 10/12/00

LONGVIEW, TX 75606
<3120-00 Aftorney for Trustee Expenses (Trustee Firm)>, 200

Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Clalm
Number Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
6 East Texas Council of Governments  Unsectired $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00
¢/o Mitch Motley 02/18/03 $250,000.00
P. O. Box 3999 Amendment of Ciaim No. 3
Longview, TX 75606-3999
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)2)>, 810
7 Hibernia Bank Unsecured $414,634.28 $0.00 $414,634.28
P.0. Box 70 04/10/03 $414,634.28
Amendment of Claim No. 2 - Agreed Order dated 4-9-03
Pittsburg, TX 756588
<7100-00 General Unsecured § 726(a)2)>, 610
100 Michael E. Gazette AdminCh. 7. $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
1000 First Place 08/14/01 $500.00
Order dated 10-10-01
Tyler, TX 75702
<3881-00 Other Professional Fees>, 200
101 Bid4Assets.com AdminCh. 7 $288.00 $288.00 $0.00
1010 Wayne Ave, 10/25/01 $288.00
Suite 505 Order dated 11-19-01
Silver Spring, MD 20910
<3610-00 Auctioneer for Trustee Fees (including buyers premiums)>, 200
102 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. AdminCh, 7 $9,496.00 $9,495.00 $0.00
P.0. BOX 3829 08/19/03 $9,496.00
Order dated 9-22-03
LONGVIEW, TX 75608
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>, 200
103 JASON R. SEARCY, P.C. AdminCh. 7 $517.09 $517.09 $0.00
P.O. BOX 3929 08/19/03 $517.09
Order dated 8-22.03

Case Total:

$10,801.09  $1,308,083.45




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE: ~ CASE NO. 00~-20720
BIGBIE, EARLINE R }
)]
CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR (S)

TRUSTEE 'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court
and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed Final
Distributions. '

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which
dispose of all objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's
Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be
made.

2, The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the
estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless written
objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the
United States Trustee.

BALANCE ON HAND $158,520.45
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $ 11,739.58

TO BE PAID
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 146,780.87

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE 0.00
PAID
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $158,520.45

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERC BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date:10-23-03 : K—' S

JASON [R| SEARCY, TRUSTEE




Printed: 10/23/03 10:48 AM Page: 1

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-20720 BIGBIE, EARLINE R.

Case Balance: $168,520.45 Total Proposed Payment: $158,520.45 . Remaining Balance; $0.00
Amount Amount Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowsd Funds
4 Hibernia Bank Secured 806.908.00* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,520.45
Claim Memo:  Amended by Clsim No. 7
3 East Texas Council of Secured 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,520.45
Governments
Claim Memo:  Amended by Ciaim Neo. 6
JASON R. SEARCY AdminCh, 7 250 23.50 " 0.00 250 250 158,406.95
<2200-00 Trustes Expenses>
JASON R. SEARCY AdminCh. 7 11,718.08 11,716.08 0.00 H.,716.08 11,716.08 146,790.87
«2100-00 Trusiee Compansation>
100 Michael E. Gazette Admin Ch. 7 500.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 146,780.87

101

102

13

<3991-00 Other Profsssional Foes>

Claim Memo:  Order dated 10-10-04

Bid4Assels.com Admin Ch. 7 288.00 288.00 288.00 0.00 .00 146,780.87
<3610-00 AmmeFthmmP

Claim Memo:  Onder dated 11-19-01

JASON R. SEARCY,P.C. AdminCh. 7 £.466.00 9,406.00 9,496.00 0.00 0.00 148,760.87
<3110-00 Atiomay for Tnistes Fees (Trustee Firm)>

Clalm Memo:  Order dated §-22-03

JASON R, SEARCY,P.C. AdminCh. 7 517.00 517.08 §17.08 0.00 0.00 148,780.87
<3120-00 Attorney for Trustes Expenses (Trustee Firm)>

Clalm Memo:  Ordar dated 9-22-03

Camp CAD, c/o Linebarger, Priority 1.747.52* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 148,780.67
Goggan, et al

Claim Memo: Disaliowed by Order dated 2-25-03

Pligrim Bank Unsecured 6568,877.M1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 146,780.87

Claim Memo: Tmeunmmhdunmenmmm.dewﬂ.m,mmmumwuncmauncm.cun
is amended by Claim No. 5

Piigrim Bank Unsecured 631,700.59 631,700.59 0.00 831,708.59 71,520.46 75,254.41
Claim Memo:  Amendment of Claim No. 4

East Teows Council of Uw 250,000.00 250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00 28.308.70 46.047.71
Governments

Claim Memo:  Amendment of Clain No. 3

Hibernia Bank Unsecured 414,634.28 4140634.28 0.00 414,634.28 48.947.71 0.00

Claim Memo: Amendment of Claim No. 2 - Agresd Order dated 4-5-03

(*} Denotes objection to Amount Flled




Printed: 10/23/03 10:48 AM Page: 2

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 00-20720 BIGBIE, EARLINE R,

Case Balance; $158,520.45 Total Proposed Payment: $158,520.45 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Cilaim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Clairnant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
Total for Case 00-20720 : $2,924,418.66 $1,318,884.54 $10,801.00 $1,308,083.45 $1568,620.46
CASE SUMMARY
Ameount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowad to Date Payment

Total Administrative Claims : $22,540.67 $22,540.67 $10,801.09 100.000000%

Total Priority Claims : $1.747.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.000000%

Total Secured Claims : $046,906.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.000000%.

Total Unsecured Claims : $1,963,221.58 $1,208,343.97 $0.00 $140,700.67 11.322680%




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

IN RE: EARLINE BIGBIE / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-20720
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF THE FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JASON SEARCY PO BOX 3928 LONGVIEW, TX 75606

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested

JASON SEARCY 11716.08 23.50 i
Trustee !

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 169321.54 $ 10801.09 $ 158520.45

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $_1296343.87

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions j
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and

Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



